



Joey D. Moya

**SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

No. S-1-SC-37231

SUSAN L. SIEBERT,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

VS.

**REBECCA C. OKUN, M.D., AND
WOMEN'S SPECIALISTS OF NEW MEXICO, LTD.,**
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the Second Judicial District Court, Bernalillo County
No. D-202-CV-2013-05878, Hon. Victor S. Lopez, Presiding

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

HINKLE SHANOR LLP
William P. Slattery
Dana S. Hardy
Post Office Box 2068
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2068
(505) 982-4554
wslattery@hinklelawfirm.com
dhardy@hinklelawfirm.com

Attorneys for
Defendants-Appellants
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP

Bennett Evan Cooper
201 E. Washington St., Suite 1600
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2382
(602) 257-5217
bcooper@steptoe.com

LORENZ LAW
Alice T. Lorenz
2501 Rio Grande Blvd. NW, Suite A
Albuquerque, NM 87104-3233
(505) 247-2456
alice@alorenzlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Citations.....	4
Introduction	7
Argument	8
I. The MMA cap does not violate Siebert’s jury right.....	8
A. The MMA merely creates a broad legal rule limiting the scope of remedies in all MMA cases.	8
B. The MMA damages cap does not violate the jury right because the MMA cause of action is statutory.	14
II. The MMA cap does not violate Siebert’s rights to equal protection or substantive due process.	16
A. Siebert lacks standing to challenge the distinction between qualified and nonqualified health care providers.	16
B. This Court applies rational-basis scrutiny to damages caps.	18
C. The MMA cap is supported by a rational basis in the evidence of record.....	19
Conclusion.....	23
Certificate of Service.....	25

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

Pursuant to Rule 12-318(a)(1)(c) NMRA, defendants-appellants Rebecca C. Okun, M.D., and Women’s Specialists of New Mexico, Ltd., state that this Appellants’ Reply Brief complies with the length limitations of Rule 12-318(F)(3) NMRA. The brief uses a proportionately spaced font, has a typeface of 14 points, and contains 4,033 words,

excluding the parts of the brief exempted by Rule 12-318(F)(1). The word count is obtained using Microsoft Word 2010.

/s/ Alice T. Lorenz

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Pages

New Mexico Cases

<i>Cummings v. X-Ray Assocs. of N.M., P.C.</i> , 1996-NMSC-035, 121 N.M. 821, 918 P.2d 1321.....	17, 18, 23
<i>Moncor Tr. Co. ex rel. Flynn v. Feil</i> , 1987-NMCA-015, 105 N.M. 444, 733 P.2d 1327.	19
<i>Lisanti v. Alamo Title Ins. of Texas</i> , 2002-NMSC-032, 132 N.M. 750, 55 P.3d 862.....	15
<i>Rodriguez v. Brand W. Dairy</i> , 2016-NMSC-029, 378 P.3d 13	23
<i>Salopek v. Friedman</i> , 2013-NMCA-087, 308 P.3d 139	9, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Trujillo v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 1998-NMSC-031, 125 N.M. 721, 965 P.2d 305.....	18
<i>Wachocki v. Bernalillo Cty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 2010-NMCA-021, 147 N.M. 720, 228 P.3d 504	13

Federal Cases

<i>Boyd v. Bulala</i> , 877 F.2d 1191 (4th Cir. 1989).....	10, 12
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998)	10, 11
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	15
<i>Hemmings v. Tidyman's Inc.</i> , 285 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14

<i>Lindenberg v. Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 912 F.3d 348 (6th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Schmidt v. Ramsey</i> , 860 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Smith v. Botsford Gen. Hosp.</i> , 419 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	10
Other State Cases	
<i>Atl. Oculoplastic Surgery, P.C. v. Nestlehutt</i> , 691 S.E.2d 218 (Ga. 2010)	12
<i>Brannigan v. Usitalo</i> , 587 A.2d 1232 (N.H. 1991)	18
<i>Chan v. Curran</i> , 188 Cal. Rptr. 3d 59 (Ct. App. 2015)	8, 10
<i>Condon v. St. Alexius Med. Ctr.</i> , 926 N.W.2d 136 (N.D. 2019).....	17, 23
<i>Fein v. Permanente Med. Grp.</i> , 695 P.2d 665 (Cal. 1985).....	8
<i>Horton v. Ore. Health & Sci. Univ.</i> , 376 P.3d 998 (Or. 2016).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Larimore Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 44 v. Aamodt</i> , 908 N.W.2d 442 (N.D. 2018).....	13
<i>Moore v. Mobile Infirmary Ass’n</i> , 592 So. 2d 156 (Ala.1991)	11
<i>Phillips v. Mirac, Inc.</i> , 685 N.W.2d 174 (Mich. 2004)	10

<i>Pulliam v. Coastal Emergency Servs. of Richmond, Inc.</i> , 509 S.E.2d 307 (Va. 1999)	11
<i>Smith v. Dep't of Ins.</i> , 507 So. 2d 1080 (Fla.1987)	11, 12
<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 771 P.2d 711 (Wash. 1989)	11
<i>Watts v. Lester E. Cox Med. Ctrs.</i> , 376 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. 2012)	12
<i>Zauflik v. Pennsbury Sch. Dist.</i> , 104 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2014)	13

Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend. VII	7, 10, 12, 14, 15
Va. Const. art. I, § 11	11

Statutes

NMSA 1978, § 41-5-2 (1976)	19
NMSA 1978, § 41-5-4 (1977)	15
